## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Axelon Services Corp.	05/18/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JobDiva, Inc.
Street Address:	116 John Street
Internal Address:	14th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10038

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7650286

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (410)268-3433

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (410) 271-4975

Email: kpwas@verizon.net

Correspondent Name: Kenneth P. Waszkiewicz

Address Line 1: 29 Murray Avenue

Address Line 4: Annapolis, MARYLAND 21401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0006-0001US2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth P. Waszkiewicz

Total Attachments: 1

source=0006-0001US2\_Axelon\_Assignment\_Signed#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 7650

PATENT REEL: 024468 FRAME: 0778

PATENT

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Axelon Services Corp., a New York corporation having a principal place of business at 116 John Street, 14th Floor, New York, NY 10038 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of a certain new and useful invention as described in a U.S. patent application entitled Recruitment Vendor Management System and Method identifiable in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office by serial number 10/679,432, filed on October 7, 2003, and granted on January 19, 2010 as U.S. Patent Number 7,650,286, and claiming priority to a U.S. patent application identifiable in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office by serial number 10/418,142, filed on April 18, 2003, and granted on May 4, 2010 as U.S. Patent Number 7,711,573; and

WHEREAS, JobDiva, Inc., a New York corporation having a principal place of business at 116 John Street, 14th Floor, New York, NY 10038 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title, and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above application for Letters Patent, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries, and

in and to the above application for Letters Patent and any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted on said application and all United States and foreign Letters Patent which may be granted on said invention including divisions, reissues and continuations;

said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the ASSIGNOR.

Hereby assigned of agreed to be assigned,	Tania Obeid
State of You york )	
)	SS
County of MAHHATTAN )	
On this 18th day of May	2010, before me, KyiA JUHNSON
a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid St	ate and County, appeared <u>Tania Obeid</u> who has satisfactorily
identified herself as the signer of the foreg	
999	HAY 18, 2010
(Notary Signature)	(Date)
Kyla Johnson Notary Public State of New York	
New York County	
Expires 2/11/2012	
01706181685	

RECORDED: 06/02/2010 REEL: 024468 FRAME: 0779